

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
(732) 937-7505

KARTIK PATEL and
SHIV HOSPITALITY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
DIVISION OF REVENUE AND
ENTERPRISE SERVICES.

Defendant-Respondent.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No. A-2370-22

Civil Action

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
Superior Court of New Jersey,
Mercer County, Law Division
Docket No. MER-L-1883-22

Sat Below:
Hon. Robert Loughy, A.J.S.C.

**AMENDED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION**

Of Counsel:

Timothy F. McGoughran, Esq.
President, New Jersey State Bar Association
New Jersey Law Center / One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Attorney ID No. 028901986

On the Brief:

Gianfranco A. Pietrafesa, Esq.
Attorney ID No. 015721989

Date Submitted: April 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

POINT I

NJDORES HAS A MINISTERIAL DUTY TO FILE A RECORD IF IT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF NJ-RULLCA 3

 A. NJDORES Has a Ministerial Duty to File a Record 3

 B. NJDORES Does Not Verify the Authority of a Signature on a Record.. 5

 C. The Certificate of Dissolution and Termination Complied with NJ-RULLCA..... 6

 D. NJ-RULLCA Provides Remedies for Improperly Signed Records..... 7

POINT II

THERE IS NO STATUTORY AUTHORITY PERMITTING THE RESCISSION OF A CERTIFICATE OF DISSOLUTION AND TERMINATION; THEREFORE, NJDORES DOES NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO TAKE SUCH ACTION 9

 A. NJ-RULLCA Does Not Authorize the Rescission of a Certificate of Dissolution and Termination 9

 B. Even if NJ-RULLCA Authorized Rescission, NJDORES Cannot Rescind a Certificate of Termination 10

POINT III

A CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION IS INAPPLICABLE TO THIS MATTER BECAUSE IT CAN ONLY CORRECT A FILED RECORD, NOT RESCIND IT 12

POINT IV

A COURT MAY RESCIND A CERTIFICATE OF DISSOLUTION AND TERMINATION ON EQUITABLE GROUNDS BASED ON THE SPECIFIC FACTS OF A CASE; HOWEVER, IT REQUIRES A FULLY DEVELOPED FACTUAL RECORD TO DO SO..... 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

IE Test, LLC v. Carroll,
226 N.J. 166 (2016) 9

Insulation Corp. of Am. v. Berkowitz,
274 N.J. Super. 337 (App. Div. 1994) 5

Investors Bank v. Torres,
243 N.J. 25 (2020) 13

Mortgage Grader, Inc. v. Ward & Olivo, LLP,
225 N.J. 423 (2016) 11

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-1 et seq. 1

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-7 13

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-20(a)(1)..... 5

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-22 4

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-22(a) 3

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-23(a) 12

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-23(c) 12

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-24(a)(1)..... 7

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-24(c) 8

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-49(b)(2)(a) 6, 9

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-49(b)(2)(f)..... 7, 9

Miscellaneous

Gianfranco A. Pietrafesa, “Awaiting Case Law, Amendments a Decade into NJ-RULLCA”, 347 N.J. Lawyer 16, 17 n. 3 (April 2024) 9

The Princess Bride..... 10

RULLCA § 203(a)(1) 5, 6

RULLCA § 205 (2011) 4

RULLCA § 210 4

RULLCA § 210(a) 4, 5

RULLCA § 703 9, 10

RULLCA § 703(a) 10

ULC Comment to RULLCA § 203(a)(1) 4, 5

ULC Comment to RULLCA § 206 5

ULC Comment to RULLCA § 206(a)(4) 6

ULC Comment to RULLCA § 210(a) 4, 5

ULC Comment to RULLCA § 703(a) 10
